




























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































2021-22 July 1 Budget 
General Fund Oxnard Elementary 

Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review 

Negotiations Not Settled 
6. Cost of a one percent increase in salary and statutory benefits 

7. Amount included for any tentative salary schedule increases 

Certificated (Non-management) Health and Welfare (H&W) Benefits 

1. Are costs of H&W benefit changes included In the budget and MYPs? 
2. Total cost of H&W benefits 
3. Percent of H&W cost paid by employer 
4. Percent projected change in H&W cost over prior year 

Certificated (Non-management) Prior Year Settlements 

Are any new costs from prior year settlements included in the budget? 
If Yes, amount of new costs Included in the budget and MYPs 
If Yes, explain the nature of the new costs: 

Budget Year 
(2021-22) 

Budget Year 
12021-221 

Yes 
7 438,968 

Caooed al 13 219 
-3.7% 

Yes I 
3,366,560 

1st Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) 

1st Subsequent Year 
12022-231 

Yes 
7 438,968 

Caooed at 13 219 
0.0% 

3,366,560 I 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 01CS 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-24) 

2nd Subsequent Year 
12023-24\ 

Yes 
7 438 968 

C•nned at 13219 
0.0% 

3,368,560 I 

Salary agreement wllh OEA (teachers) for 2020-21 are 1.5% ofl-sc/ledute and 1.5% on-schedule, retroacllve to July 1, 2020. Salary agreement with OEA 
(teachers) for 2021-22 is 2.25% on-schedule for three additional professional development days added to \he work/duty calendar. 

Certificated (Non-management) Step and Column Adjustments 

1. Are step & column adjustments included In the budget and MYPs? 
2. Cost of step & column adjustments 
3. Percent change in step & column over prior year 

Certificated (Non-management) Attrition (layoffs and retirements) 

1. Are savings from attrition included in the budget and MYPs? 

2. Are additional H& W benefits for those laid-off or retired employees 
included in the budget and MYPs? 

Certificated (Non-management) - Other 

Budget Year 
(2021-221 

Yes 
1 034 570 

1.2% 

Budget Year 
(2021-22\ 

Yes 

Yes 

1st Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) 

Yes 
1.046.985 

1.2% 

1st Subsequent Year 
12022-23\ 

Yes 

Yes 

List other significant contract changes and the cost impact of each change (i.e., class size, hours of employment, leave of absence, bonuses, etc.): 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software• 2021.1.0 
File: cs-a (Rev 0212612021) Page 22 of 27 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-241 

Yes 
1 059 549 

1.2% 

2nd Subsequent Year 
12023-241 

Yes 

Yes 

Printed: 6/1112021 3:59 PM 
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2021-22 July 1 Budget 
General Fund Oxnard Elementary 

Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review 

S88. Cost Analysis of District's Labor Agreements - Classified (Non-management) Employees 

DATA ENTRY: Enter all applicable data items; 1here are no extractions In this section. 

Number of classified (non-management) 
FTE positions 

Prior Year (2nd Interim) 
2020-21 

652,5 

Classified (Non-management) Salary and Benefit Negotiations 

1. Are salary and benefit negotiations settled for the budget year? 

Budget Year 
2021-22 

If Yes, and the corresponding public disclosure documents 
have been filed with the COE, complete questions 2 and 3. 

If Yes, and the corresponding public disclosure documents 
have not been filed with the COE, complete questions 2-5. 

662.0 

No 

1st Subsequent Year 
2022-23 

662,0 

If No, identify the unsettled negotiations including any prior year unsettled negotiations and then complete questions 6 and 7. 

56 72538 0000000 
Form01CS 

2nd Subsequent Year 
2023-24 

662.0 

Negotiations for the 2020-21 and 2021-22 fiscal years have not been settled yet. NOTE: Prior Year 2nd Interim FTE reflects corrected number. 

Negotiations Sallied 
2a. Per Government Code Section 3547.5(a), date of public disclosure 

board meeting: 

2b. Per Government Code Section 3547.S(b), was the agreement certified 
by the district superintendent and chief business official? 

If Yes, date of Superintendent and CBO certification: 

3. Per Government Code Section 354 7 .5(c), was a budget revision adopted 
to meet the costs of the agreement? 

If Yes, date of budget revision board adoption: 

4. Period covered by the agreement: Begin Date: 

5. Salary settlement: 

Is the cost of salary settlement included in the budget and mulliyear 
projections (MYPs)? 

One Year Agreement 

Total cost of salary settlement 

% change In salary schedule from prior year 
or 

Multlyear Agreement 

Total cost of salary settlement 

% change in salary schedule from prior year 
(may enter text, such as "Reopene�') 

Budget Year 
(2021-22) 

End Date: 

Identify the source of funding that will be used to support multiyear salary commitments: 

Negot iations Not Sellled 
6, Cost of a one percent increase in salary and statutory benefits 

7. Amount included for any tentative salary schedule increases 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0 
File: cs-a (Rev 02/26/2021) 

Budget Year 
(2021-22) 

Page 23 of 27 

354,3631 

1st Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) 

1st Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-24) 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-24) 

Printed: 6/11/2021 3:59 PM 
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2021-22 July 1 Budget 
General Fund Oxnard Elementary 

Ventura County School Districl Criteria and Slandards Review 

Classified (Non-management) Health and Welfare (H&W) Benefits 

1. Are cosls of H&W benefit changes Included in the budget and MYPs? 

2. Tolal cost of H&W benefits 

3. Percent of H&W cost paid by employer 

4. Percent projected change in H&W cost over prior year 

Classified (Non-management) Prior Year Settlements 

Are any new costs from prior year settlements included In the budget? 

If Yes, amount of new costs included in the budget and MYPs 
If Yes, explain the nature of the new costs: 

Classified (Non-management) Step and Column Adjustments 

1. Are step & column adjustments included In the budget and MYPs? 

2. Cost of step & column adjustments 

3. Percent change in step & column over prior year 

Classified (Non-management) Attrition (layoffs and retirements) 

1. Are savings from attrition included in the budget and MYPs? 

2. Are additional H&W benefits for those laid-off or retired employees 
included in the budget and MYPs? 

Classified (Non-management) - Other 

Budget Year 

(2021-22) 

Yes 

5 399 736 

Caooed at 12 027 

0.0% 

No 

Budget Year 

(2021-22) 

Yes 

3.69 155 

-7.4% 

Budget Year 

12021-22) 

Yes 

Yes 

1st Subsequent Year 

12022-231 

Yes 

5 399 736 

Caooed at 12 027 

0.0% 

1st Subsequent Year 

12022-23) 

Yes 

358 616 

-2.8% 

1st Subsequent Year 

12022-231 

Yes 

Yes 

List other significant contract changes and the cost Impact of each change (i.e., hours of employment, leave of absence, bonuses, etc.): 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0 
File: cs-a (Rev 02/26/2021) Page 24 of 27 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 01CS 

2nd Subsequent Year 

(2023-24) 

Yes 

5 399,736 

Caooed at 12 027 

0.0% 

2nd Subsequent Year 

(2023-24} 

Yes 

362 920 

1.2% 

2nd Subsequent Year 

12023-24) 

Yes 

Yes 

Printed: 6/11/2021 3:59 PM 
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2021-22 July 1 Budget 
General Fund Oxnard Elementary 

Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review 

SSC. Cost Analysis of District's Labor Agreemonts • Management/Supervisor/Confidential Employees 

DATA ENTRY: Enter all applicable data items; there are no extractions in this section. 

Number of management, supervisor, and 
confidential FTE positions 

Management/Supervisor/Confidential 

Salary and Benefit Negotiations 

Prior Year (2nd Interim) 
2020-21 

1. Are salary and benefit negotiations settled for the budget year? 
If Yes, complete question 2. 

68.0 

Budget Year 
2021-22 

73.0 

No 

1st Subsequent Year 
2022-23 

73.0 

If No, identify the unsettled negotiations including any prior year unsettled negotiations and then complete questions 3 and 4. 

If n/a, skip the remainder of Section sac. 
Negotlallons Sallied 

2. Salary settlement: 

Is the cost of salary settlement included in the budget and mulliyear 
projections (MYPs)? 

Negotiations Nol SelUed 

Total cost of salary settlement 

% change in salary schedule from prior year 
(may enter text, such as "Reopene�') 

3. Cost of a one percent increase in salary and statutory benefits 

4. Amount included for any tentative salary schedule Increases 

Management/Supervisor/Confidential 

Health and Welfare (H&W) Benefits 

1. Are costs of H&W benefit changes included in the budget and MYPs? 
2. Total cost of H&W benefits 
3. Percent of H&W cost paid by employer 
4. Percent projected change In H&W cost over prior year 

Management/Supervisor/Confidential 

Step and Column Adjustments 

1. Are step & column adjustments included In the budget and MYPs? 
2. Cost of step and column adjustments 
3. Percent change in step & column over prior year 

Management/Supervisor/Confidential 

Other Benefits (mileage, bonuses, etc.) 

1. Are costs of other benefits included in the budget and MYPs? 
2. Total cost of other benefits 
3. Percent change in cost of other benefits over prior year 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0 
File: cs-a (Rev 02/26/2021) 

Budget Year 
(2021-22) 

No 

Budget Year 
(2021-22) 

Budget Year 
12021-22\ 

Yes 

105.836 I 

757.877 
�ned at 12 012 

0.0% 

Budget Year 
12021-221 

Yes 
125.423 

1.2% 

Budget Year 
12021-221 

Yes 
49 495 

0.0% 

Page 25 of 27 

1st Subsequent Year 
12022-23) 

No 

1st Subsequent Year 
(2022-23) 

1st Subsequent Year 
12022-231 

Yes 

Canned at 12 012 
0.0% 

1st Subsequent Year 
12022-231 

Yes 

1.2% 

1st Subsequent Year 
12022-231 

Yes 

0.0% 

757 877 

125,797 

49 495 

56 72538 0000000 
Fonm 01CS 

2nd Subsequent Year 
2023-24 

73.0 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-24) 

No 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-24) 

2nd Subsequent Year 
12023-24) 

Yes 
757 877 

Caooed at 12.01 2 
0.0% 

2nd Subsequent Year 
(2023-241 

Yes 
126174 

1.2% 

2nd Subsequent Year 
C2023-24l 

Yes 
49 495 

0.0% 

Printed: 6111/2021 3:59 PM 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

S9. Local Control and Accountabillty Plan (LCAP) 

2021-22 July 1 Budget 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 

Confirm that the school district's governing board has adopted an LCAP or an update to the LCAP effective for the budget year. 

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button in item 1, and enter the date in item 2. 

1. Did or will the school district's governing board adopt an LCAP or an update to the LCAP effective for the budget year? 

2. Adoption dale of the LCAP or an update to lhe LCAP. 

S10. LCAP Expenditures 

Confirm that the school district's budget Includes the expenditures necessary to implement the LCAP or annual update to the LCAP. 

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button. 

Does the school district's budget include the expenditures necessary lo implement the LCAP or annual update to the LCAP as described 
In the Local Control and Accountability Plan and Annual Update Template? 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0 
File: cs-a {Rev 02/26/2021) Page 26 of 27 

56 72538 0000000 
Form 01CS 

Yes 

Jun 23
1 

2021 

Yes 

Printed: 6/11/2021 3:59 PM 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

ADDITIONAL FISCAL INDICATORS 

2021-22 July 1 Budget 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 
56 72538 0000000 

Form 01CS 

The following fiscal indicators are designed to provide additional data for reviewing agencies. A "Yes" answer to any single indicator does not necessarily suggest a cause for concern, but may 
alert the reviewing agency to lhe need for additional review. 

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button for Items At through A9 except item A3, which Is automatically completed based on data In Criterion 2. 

A1. Do cash flow projections show that the district will end the budget year with a 

negative cash balance in the general fund? 

A2. Is the system of personnel position control independent from the payroll system? 

AJ. Is enrollment decreasing in both the prior fiscal year and budget year? (Data from the 
enrollment budget column and actual column of Criterion 2A are used to determine Yes or No) 

A4. Are new charter schools operating in district boundaries that impact the district's 

enrollment, either in the prior fiscal year or budget year? 

AS. Has the district entered into a bargaining agreement where any of the budget 
or subsequent years or the agreement would result In salary Increases that 

are expected to exceed the projected state funded cost-of-living adjustment? 

A6. Does the district provide uncapped (100% employer paid) health benefits for current or 

retired employees? 

A7. Is the district's financial system independent of the county office system? 

A8. Does the district have any reports that indicate fiscal distress pursuant to Education 
Code Section 42127.6(a)? (If Yes, provide copies to the county office of education) 

A9. Have there been personnel changes in the superintendent or chief business 

official positions within the last 12 months? 

When providing comments for additional fiscal indicators, please include the item number applicable to each comment. 

No 

No 

Yes 

No 

No 

Yes 

No 

No 

Yes 

Comments: 

(optional) 

A6: The District offers uncapped health benefits to vested retirees hired prior to 2013 and to age 69. 
A9: A new Assistant Superintendent of Business & Fiscal Services (CBO) was hired as of March 4, 2021 

End of School District Budget Criteria and Standards Review 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0 
File: cs-a (Rev 02/26/2021) Page 27 of 27 Printed: 6/11/2021 3:59 PM 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Desc, iotion 
Object 
Codes 

July 1 Budget 
General Fund 

Mult iyear Projections 
Unrestricted 

2021-22 
Budget 

(Form 01) 
/A) 

(Enter projections for subsequent years 1 nnd 2 in Columns C and E; 
current year - Coh11nn A - is extracled) 

A. REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
I. LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources 
2. Federal Revenues 
3. Othe1· Stale Revenues 
4. Olher Loe.ii Revenues 

5. Other Financing Sources 

a. Transfers In 

b Other Sources 
c, Contributions 

G. Total (Sum lines Al tlm, A5c) 

B. EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 

I. Certificated Salmies 

a. Base Salaries 

b. Step & Column Adjustment 

c. Cost-of-Living Adjustment 

d. Othet' Adjustments 

e. Total Certificated Salaries (S111n lines BI a thrn B Id) 

2, Classified Salaries 

a. Base Sa lat ies 

b Step & Col11mn Adj11stment 

c. Casi-of-Living Adjustment 

d, Other Adj11stments 

e, Tola! Classified Salaries (Sum lines B2a thru B2d) 

3. Employee Benefits 

4. Books nnd Supplies 

5� Services and Othel' Operating Expenditures 

6 Capital Outlay 

7. Other Outgo (excl11ding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 

8. Other Outgo - Trnnsfers of lndirecl Costs 

9. Other Financing Uses 

a. Transfers Out 

b. Other Uses 

10 Other Adjustments (Explain in Section F below) 

11. Total (S11111 lines Bl thru 810) 

C. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE 

(Line A6 minus line BI 1)

D. FUND BALANCE 

I, Net Begi1u1ing Fund Balance (Fonn 01, line Fie) 

2. Ending F11nd Balance (S11111 lines C and DI) 

3. Components of Ending Fund Balance 

a. Nonspendable 

l>. Restricted 

c, Committed 

1, Stabilization Arrangements 

2, Other Commilments 

d. Assigned 

e. Um,ssigned/Unappropriated 

1, Reserve for Economic V nce11ainties 

2. Unassigned/Unapp1opriated 

f. Total Components of Ending F11nd Balance 

(Line Dlf must neree with line D2l 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0 
File : myp (Rev 03/30/2015) 

8010-8099 178 055.309 00 
8100-8299 o.oo

8300-8599 3 171 945.00 
8600-8799 1.286.200.00 

8900-8929 0.00 
8930-8979 0 .00 
8980-8999 (37.381.214.00 

145 IJL240 00 

1000-1999 59,322.427,00 

2000-2999 14,825,026,00 

3000-3999 30,840.837.00 

4000-4999 7,211,709,00 

5000-5999 16 749 537.00 

6000-6999 8.000,00 

7100-7299, 7400-749' 938,000.00 

7300-7399 (1,619,804.00 

7600-7629 0.00 
7630-7699 0,00 

128 275.732.00 

16.856 508,00 

L2.540,462.00 

29,396 970.00 

9710-9719 120.000.00 

9740 i 

9750 0,00 

9760 0.00 

9780 I 4,473. 720.00 

9789 14.803,250.00 

9790 0.00 

29.396.970.00 

Page 1 

% 
Change 

(Cols C-NA) 

(Bl 

-3 15% 
0.00% 
2.48%
0,00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.32% 

-3.89% 

-0.16% 

1.20% 

-0.51% 

2.40% 

2.40% 

25.00% 

-44.78% 

2.40% 

0.00% 
0.00% 

0.03% 

2022-23 
Projection 

IC\ 

172 448 972.00 
0.00 

3 250,609.00 
1.286.200.00 

0.00 
0.00 

(37,500,000.00 

139 485 78 LOO 

59,322 427.00 

702 269.00 

(800 000.00) 

59,224,696.00 

14.825.026.00 

177,900.00 

15.002,926,00 

30 682 587.00 

7,384 790.00 

17 15 I 526.00 

IO ODO.DO 

518,000.00 

(1,658,679.00 

0.00 
0 00 

128 315 846.00 

11 169 935.00 

29,396.970.00 

40 566.905,00 

120 000.00 

0 00 

0 .00 

19,263.159 00 

21,183,746,00 

o.oo 

40 566 905 00 

% 
Change 

(Cols E-C/C) 
(D) 

-0.02% 
0.00% 
0 61% 
0 00% 

0.00% 
0 00% 
8,00% 

-2 .17%

-0.17% 

1.20% 

0.04% 

2 23% 

2.23% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

2.23% 

0.00% 
0.00% 

0.47% 

56 72538 0000000 
Form MYP 

2023-24 
Projection 

(E\ 

172 409 057.00 
0.00 

3,270,592.00 
1.286.200.00 

0,00 
0.00 

( 40.500.000.00 

136 465 849.00 

59.224.696.00 

701.096,00 

(800 000,QQ\ 

59. I 25. 792.00 

I 5 002 926.00 

180.035.00 

15,182 961.00 

30 694,948.00 

7 549,471.00 

I 7 534,005.00 

10,000.00 

5 I 8,000.00 

( 1.695,668.00) 

o.oo

0,00 

128 919 509.00 

7.546.340.00 

40.566,905.00 

48,113,245.00 

120.000.00 

0,00 

0.00 

17.909.43 l.OO 

30 083 814,00 

o.oo

48 l l  3 245.00 

Printed: 6/11/2021 3:19 PM 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

July 1 Budget 
General Fund 

Multlyear Projections 
Unrestricted 

2021-22 
Budget 

% 

Change 
Object (Fonn 01) (Cols. C-A/A) 

Descrintion Codes IA\ /B\ 

E. AVAILABLE RESERVES 

I. General Fund 

a. Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 

b. Reserve for Economic Unce11ainties 9789 14,803 250.00 

c. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 0.00 
(Enter reserve projections for subsequent years I and 2 

in Columns C and E; current year• Column A• is extracted.) 
2. Special Reserve Fund • Noncapital Outlay {fund 17) 

a. Stabilization Arrangements 9750 

b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 

c. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 

J, Total Available Reserves /Swn lines E l a  thm E2c1 14 803 250.00 

P. ASSUMPTIONS 
�lease provide below or on a separate attachment, the assumptions used to determine the projections for the first and 
second subsequent fiscal years. Further, please include an explanation for any significant expenditure adjustments 
frojected in lines B Id, B2d, and Bl 0. For additional infonnation, please refer to the Budget Assmnptions section of the
SACS Financial Reporting Software User Guide. 

2022-23 
Projection 

ic, 

0,00 
21,183.746.00 

0.00 

21 183 746.00 

B l  d. The District anticipates a shift of $800,000 ( l O certificated staff) from Unrestricted funding, to Restricted funding, for both 2022-23 and 2023-24. 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0 
File: myp (Rev 03130/2015) Page 2 

% 

Change 
(Cols. E-C/C) 

101 

56 72538 0000000 
Form MYP 

2023-24 
Projection 

(E) 

0.00 
30,083,814.00 

0.00 

30 083 814.00 

Printed: 6/1112021 3:19 PM 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descriotion 

(Enter projections for subsequent years I and 2 in Columns C and E; 
current year - Column A - is extracted) 

A, REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
l. LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources 
2. Federal Revenues 
3, Other State Revenues 
4. Other Local Revenues 

5, Other Financing Sources 
a. T,nnsfers In 

b. Other Sonrces 
c. Contributions 

6. Total /Sum lii1es Al Ihm A5c) 

B, EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 

l. Certificated Sala,ies 

a Base Salaries 

b. Step & Column Adjustment 

c. Cost-of-Living Adjustment 
d Other Adjustments 

e. Total Certificated Salaries (Sum lines B la Ihm B Id) 

2. Classified Salaries 

a. Bilse Salaries 

b. Step & Column Adjustment 

c, Cost-of-Living Adjustment 

d. Othei· Actjuslments 
e. Total Classified Salaries (Sum lines B2a thru B2d) 

3. Employee Benefits 
4 Books and Supplies 

5. Se1 vices and Othe1 Ope1 a ting Expenditures 

6 Capital Outlay 

7. O!her Ou1go (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 

8, Other Outgo - Transfers of lndirecl CoSIS 
9. Other Financing Uses 

a. Transfers Out 

b Other Uses 

10. Olher Adjustments (Explain in Seclion F below) 
11. Total(SurnlinesBI thmBI0) 

C. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE 

(Line A6 In.in.us line BJ I l 

D_ FUND BALANCE 

I. Net Beginning fl111d Balance (Form 01, line Fie) 

2. Ending Fund Balance (Sum lines C and DI) 
3, Cornponenls of Ending Fund Balance 

a. Nonspendable 

b, Restricted 

c. Committed 

1. Stabilization Anangements 

2 Other Commitments 

d. Assigned 

e. Unassigncd/Unapproprialed 

I, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 

2. Unassigned/Unappropriated 

f. Total Components of Ending Fnnd Balance 

(Line 03f nrnst a1:1.ree with line 02) 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software- 2021.1.0 
File: myp (Rev 03/30/2015) 

July 1 Budget 
General Fund 

Muttiyear Projections 
Restricted 

2021-22 
Budget 

Object (Form 01) 
Codes (Al 

80 I 0-8099 0,00 
8100-8299 44 789 039.00 
8300-8599 6 823 607,00 
8600-8799 9.858.850,00 

8900-8929 0.00 
8930-8979 o.oo

8980-8999 37.381.214 00 

98 852 7 l 0.00 

1000-1999 27.926.364 00 

I 

2000-2999 I 5.059.653.00 
3000-3999 15.297.572 00 
4000-4999 8.045.863_00 

5000-5999 13 801 971.00 
6000-6999 109.010.00 

7100-7299, 7400-749S 1,765,000.00 

7300-7399 903 801.00 

7600-7629 0.00 

7630-7699 o.oo

82.909.234.00 

15.943 476 00 

18,481,371 00 

34,424,847,00 

9710-9719 0.00 

9740 34.424.847.00 

9750 

9760 

9780 

9789 

9790 0,00 

34.424 84 7 .00 

Page 1 

% 
Change 2022-23 

(Cols. C-NA) Projection 
(8) CCl 

0.00% 0.00 
-54.81% 20 240 914.00 
-32.21% 4,625 820.00 

0.00% 9,858.850,00 

0.00% 0,00 
0.00% 0.00 
0.32% 37,500 000,00 

-26.94% 72 225 584.00 

27 926.364.00 
344 716.00 

800.000.00 

4,10% 29.071,080.00 

15 059 653.00 

180.716.00 

1.20% I 5.240.369.00 

13.88% 17,420,693.00 

-28.04% 5 790,001.00 

-10.16% l2.399,382.00 
-8.27% 100,000.00 

0,00% l. 765,000.00
2.40% 925,492.00

0 00% 0.00 

0.00% 0 00 

-0_24% 82 712 017.00 

(10 486 433.00) 

34 424.847.00 

23 938 414.00 

0.00 
23.938 414.00 

0.00 

23 938 414.00 

% 
Change 

(Cols. E-C/C) 
(Dl 

0.00% 
-39.15% 

3.11% 
0.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 
8 00% 

-6.62% 

3 98% 

1.20% 
3 82% 

2.23% 

2.23% 
0,00% 

0 00% 

2.23% 

0 00% 

0 .00% 

2.94% 

56 72538 0000000 
Form MVP 

2023-24 
Projeclion 

(El 

0 00 
12 316 856.00 
4 769,683 00 
9.858.850.00 

0.00 
0.00 

40.500.000.00 
67 445 389.00 

29 071.080.00 

358 453.00 

800 000.00 

30.229.533 00 

I 5.240 369.00 
182.884.00 

15,423.253.00 

18.086.636.00 

5.919,118.00 
12 675 888,00 

100.000.00 
1.765 000,00 

946 131.00 

0.00 

0.00 

85 145.559.00 

( 17.700 I 70.00l 

23.938 414.00 

6 238 244.00 

6.238.244.00 

0.00 

6 238 244.00 

Printed: 6/11/2021 3:19 PM 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descrintion 

E. AV Al LAB LE RESER YES 

I. General Fund 

a. Stabilization Arrangements 
b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 

c. Unassigned/Unappropriated 

(Ente, reserve projections for subsequent years 1 and 2 

in Columns C and E; current year• Column A• is extrncted.) 

2. Special Reserve Fund • Noncapital Outlay (Fund 17) 

a. Stabilization Arrangements 

b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 

c. Unassigned/Unappropriated 

3. Total Available Reserves /Sum lines E l a  thru E2cl 
F. ASSUMPTIONS 

Object 
Codes 

9750 
9789 

9790 

9750 

9789 

9790 

July 1 Budget 
General Fund 

Muttlyear Projections 
Restricted 

2021-22 
Budget 

(Fonn 01) 
/Al 

I 

Please provide below or on• sepantte 11uochmon1, the ossurnpti'o11S used to dctcnninc the projcc1iot1s ror th� first ond 
'SCtond su�•cqutnt fiscal ycMS. Fur1htr, plc�sc Include 011 cx11lona1ion for o.ny i!)lliflcont expenditure adjustments 

% 

Change 
(Cols. C-NA) 

(B) 

projcctod In lines 8 Id, 82d, �nd 810. Por iddltlonbl lnfom13tJ011, ploasc refer to the B11d&c1 Assumptioussccti<111 or the 
S1XCS Financial Reporting Software User Guide. 

2022-23 
Projection 

!Cl 

BI d. The District anticipates a shift of $800,000 (IO certificated staff) from Unrestricted funding, to Restricted funding, for both 2022-23 and 2023-24. 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software• 2021.1.0 
File: myp (Rev 03130/2015) Page 2 

% 

Change 
(Cols. E-C/C) 

/D) 

56 72538 0000000 
Form MYP 

2023-24 
Projection 

(E) 

Printed: 6/11/2021 3:19 PM 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descrintion 

(Enter projections for subsequent years I and 2 in Columns C and E; 
current year - Column A - is extracted) 

A REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
t LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources 
2, Federal Revenues 
3 Other State Revenues 

4 Other Local Revenues 
5. Other Financing Sources 

a.. Transfers In 

b Other Sources 

c. Contributions 

6 Total /Swn lines A I lhru A5cl 
B EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 

I. Certificated Salaries 
a Base Salaries 
b, Step & Column Adjustment 

c, Cost-of-Living Adjustment 
d. Other Adjustments 

e Total Certificated Salaries (Swn lines BI a thru BI d) 
2 Classified Salaries 

a Base Salaries 

b. Step & Column Adjustment 

C Cost-of-Living Adjustment 

d. Other Adjustments 
e. Total Classified Salaries (Sum lines B2a lhru 82d) 

3, Employee Benefils 
4. Books and Supplies 

5. Services and Other Operaling Expenditures 
6. Capital Oullay 
7, Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 
8. Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 
9. Other Financing Uses 

a. Transfers Out 

b Other Uses 
10 Other Adjustments 
t L Total /Stun lines BI thru BI Ol 
C NET INCREASE (DECREASE) TN FUND BALANCE 
(Line A6 minus line B 11 \ 

D. FUND BALANCE 

I Nel Beginning Fund Balance (Fonn 01, line Fie) 
2. Ending Fund Balance (Sum Jines C and DI) 
3, Components of Ending Fund Balance 

a Nonspendable 
b. Restricted 
c Committed 

I Sta bi I ization Arrangements 
2 Other Commitments 

d Assigned 

e. Unassigncd/Unappro1>riated 

I Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 
2. Unassigned/Unappropriated 

f. Total Components of Ending Fund Balance 
(Line D3f must aoree with line D2) 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Soflware - 2021.1.D 
File: myp (Rev 03/09/2016) 

July 1 Budget 
General Fund 

Mulliyear Projections 
Unrestricted/Restricted 

2021-22 
Budget 

Object (Fonn 01) 
Codes /Al 

8010-8099 178 055 309.00 
8100-8299 44 789 039.00 
8300-8599 9,995 552.00 
8600-8799 l 1 145 050 00

8900-8929 0 00 
8930-8979 o_oo 

8980-8999 0,00 

243 984 950 00 

1000-1999 87.248 791,00 

2000-2999 29,884,679 00 
3000-3999 46.138.409 00 
4000-4999 15.257 .572_00 
5000-5999 30.551.508.00 
6000-6999 117.010.00 

7100-7299, 7400-7499 2 703 000.00 
7300-7399 (716,003 00) 

7600-7629 0.00 
7630-7699 0.00 

211 184 966.00 

32 799 984 00 

31.021 833.00 
63 821,817.00 

9710-9719 120 000 00 
9740 34.424 847_00 

9750 0 00 
9760 0.00 
9780 14,473 720.00 

9789 14 803 250 00 
9790 0.00 

63 821 817 00 

Page 1 

% 
Change 2022-23 

(Cols C-A/A) Projection 

/Bl (Cl 

-3.15% 172 448,972.00 
-54-81% 20 240 914.00 
-21.20% 7 876 429.00 

0 00% 11 ,145 050,00 

0 00% 0 00 
0 00% 0 00 
0 00% 0 00 

-13 23% 211 711 365.00 

87 248,791.00 
1 046.985 00 

0.00 

0.00 
1.20% 88.295 776.00 

29 884 679.00 
358 616,00 

o_oo 

0 00 

1.20% 30 243 295 00 

4.26% 48. I 03.280 00 

-13 65% 13 174.791 00 
-3_28% 29,550 908 00 
-5 99% 110.000 00 

-15 54% 2 283 000 00 

2 40¾ (733.187 00) 

0 00% 0 00 
0.00% 0 00 

0 00 
-0.07% 211 027 863 00 

683 502.00 

63 821 817 00 
64 505.3 I 9.00 

120 000 00 
23 938 414 00 

0.00 
0 00 

19 263,159.00 

21 183.746 00 
0 00 

64 505 3 I 9.00 

% 
Change 

(Cols E-C/C) 
(Dl 

-0.02% 
-39 15% 

2.08% 
0.00% 

0.00% 
0 00% 
0.00% 

-3.68% 

1 20% 

1.20% 

1.41% 
2.23% 

2.23% 
0 _00% 
0 00% 
2 23% 

0 00% 

000% 

1 44% 

56 72538 0000000 
Form MYP 

2023-24 
Projection 

/E) 

172 409 057,00 
12 316 856.00 
8,040 215.00 

II I 45 050.00 

0.00 
o.oo 

0 00 

203 911 238.00 

88 295 776.00 

1 059 549.00 

0 .00 

0,00 
89 355 325.00 

30 243.295.00 
362 919.00 

0,00 

0,00 
30 606 214 00 
48,781.584.00 

13.468.589.00 
30.209 893 00 

110 000.00 

2.283 000.00 

(749 53 7 .00) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

214 065 068.00 

00 153 830.00\ 

64.505 319.00 
54 351 489.00 

120 000.00 
6.238 244 00 

o_oo 

0.00 
17 909.43 LOO 

30 083 814 00 
o _oo

54 351 489 00 

Prinled: 6/11/2021 3:19 PM 
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura County 

Descrintion 

E. AVAILABLE RESERVES 

I General Fund 
• Stabilization Arrangements 

b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 

c Unossigned/Unappropriated 

d. Negative Restricted Ending Balances 

(Negative resources 2000-9999) 

2. Special Reserve Fund - Noncapital Outlay (Fund 17) 
a Stabilization Arrangements 

b Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 

c Unassigned/Unappropriated 
3. Total Available Reserves - by Amount (Sum lines El a thru E2c) 

4. Total Available Reserves - bv Percent /Line E3 divided bv Line F3c1 

F. RECOMMENDED RESERVES 

I Special Education Pass-through Exclusions 

For districts that serve as the administrative unit (AU) of a 

special education local plan area (SELPA): 

a. Do you choose to exclude from the reserve calculation 

the pass-through funds distributed to SELPA members? 

b. If you are the SELPA AU and are excluding special 

education pass-through funds: 
I. Enter the name(s) of the SELPA(s): 

2. Special education pass-through funds 

(Colwnn A: Fund IO, resources 3300-3499, 6500-6540 and 6546, 

objects 7211-7213 and 7221-7223; enter projections 

for subsequent years I and 2 in Columns C and E) 

2, District ADA 

Used lo detennine the reserve standard percentage level on line F3d 

Object 
Codes 

9750 

9789 

9790 

979Z 

9750 

9789 

9790 

y,,. 

(Col. A: Form A, Estimated P-2 ADA column, Lines A4 and C4; enter projections) 

3. Calculating the Reserves 
a Expenditures and Other Financing Uses (Line B 11) 

b. Plus: Special Education Pass-through Funds (Line Flb2, if Line Fla  is No) 

c Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 
(Line F3a plus line F3b) 

d Reserve Standard Percentage Level 

(Refer to Form 0 lCS, Criterion 10 for calculation details) 

e. Reserve Standard • By Percent (Line F3c times F3d) 

f. Reserve Standard - By Amount 

(Refer to Fonn 01 CS, Criterion IO for calculation details) 

g. Reserve Standard (Greater of Line F3e or F3f) 

h. Avnlloble Rosorvcs /line UJ1 Meet Rosorvo Struodnrd IL/no r-:3.,1 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0 
File: myp (Rev 03/09/2016) 

July 1 Budget 
General Fund 

Multlyear Projections 
Unrestr1cted/Restrlcted 

2021-22 
Budget 

(FonnOI ) 
IA1 

0.00 

l4 803.250.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 
14.803 250,00 

7.01¾ 

0 00 

14 355.10 

21 1.184,966.00 

0.00 

211 184 966 00 

3¾ 

6,335 548.98 

0 00 

6 335 .. 548 98 

YES 

Page 2 

% 
Change 

(Cols C-NA) 
1B1 

2022-23 
Projection 

ic, 

0,00 

21 l 83 746,00 

0.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
21 183 746,00 

10,04% 

14 355 IO 

211.027.863 00 

0.00 

211 027 863.00 

3% 

6 330 835.89 

0 00 

6 330 835.89 

YES 

% 
Change 

(Col,. E-C/C) 
(D) 

56 72538 0000000 
Form MYP 

2023-24 
Projection 

/E) 

0.00 

30 083 814.00 

0 00 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

0.00 

30 083 814.00 

14.05% 

13 924.04 

214.065 06&.00 

0.00 

214,065 068.00 

3% 

6 421.952,04 

0.00 

6 421 952,04 

YES 

Pr1nted: 6/1112021 3:19 PM 
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Page 1 

SACS2021 Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0 
6/11/2021 8:54:15 AM 

July 1 Budget 
2021-22 Budget 

Technical Review Checks 
Oxnard Elementary 

56-72538-0000000

Ventura County 

Following is a chart of the various types of technical review checks and 
related requirements: 

F 
W/WC -

Fatal (Data must be corrected; an explanation is not allowed) 
Warning/Warning with Calculation (If data are not correct, 
correct the data; if data are correct an explanation 
is required) • 

0 Informational (If data are not correct, correct the data; if 
data are correct an explanation is optional, 
but encouraged) 

IMPORT CHECKS 

CHECKRESOURCE - (W) - The following codes for RESOURCE are not valid. Data 
should be corrected or narrative must be provided explaining why the exception 
(s) should be considered appropriate. EXCEPTION 

ACCOUNT 
FD - RS - PY - GO - FN - OB RESOURCE VALUE 

01-3213-0-0000-0000-8290 3213 23,701,593.00 
Explanation:Resources 3213 and 3214 indicate budgeted revenue for ESSER III 
funds (American Recovery Plan). 

01-3213-0-0000-0000-8980 3213 -4,740,319.00
01-3214-0-0000-0000-8980 3214 4,740,319.00
Explanation:Resources 3213 and 3214 indicate budgeted revenue for ESSER III 
funds (American Recovery Plan). 

01-3213-0-0000-0000-979Z 3213 18,961,274.00 
Explanation:Resources 3213 and 3214 indicate budgeted revenue for ESSER III 
funds (American Recovery Plan). 

0l-3213-0-0000-0000-9740 3213 18,961,274.00 
0l-3214-0-0000-0000-979Z 3214 4,740,319.00 
Explanation:Resources 3213 and 3214 indicate budgeted revenue for ESSER III 
funds (American Recovery Plan). 

0l-3214-0-0000-0000-9740 3214 4,740,319.00 

CHK-FUNDxRESOURCE - (W) - The following combinations for FUND and RESOURCE are 
invalid. Data should be corrected or narrative must be provided explaining why 
the exception(s) should be considered appropriate. EXCEPTION 

ACCOUNT 
FD - RS - PY - GO - FN - OB 

01-3213-0-0000-0000-8290
01-3213-0-0000-0000-8980
01-3213-0-0000-0000-9740
01-3213-0-0000-0000-979Z
Explanation:Resources 3213 and

FUND 

01 
01 
01 
01 

RESOURCE 

3213 
3213 
3213 
3213 

3214 indicate budgeted 

VALUE 

23,701,593.00 
-4,740,319.00
18,961,274.00
18,961,274.00

revenue for ESSER III 
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SACS2021 Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0 
56-72538-0000000-Oxnard Elementary-July 1 Budget 2021-22 Budget
6/11/2021 8:54:15 AM 

funds (American Recovery Plan). 

01-3214-0-0000-0000-8980
01-3214-0-0000-0000-9740
0l-3214-0-0000-0000-979Z
Explanation:Resources 3213 and
funds (American Recovery Plan).

01 
01 
01 

3214 

3214 
3214 
3214 

indicate budgeted 

Page 2 

4,740,319.00 
4,740,319.00 
4,740,319.00 

revenue for ESSER III 

CHK-RESOURCExOBJECTA - (W) - The following combinations for RESOURCE and 

OBJECT (objects 8000 through 9999, except for 9791, 9793, and 9795) are 

invalid. Data should be corrected or narrative must be provided explaining why 

the exception(s) should be considered appropriate. EXCEPTION 

ACCOUNT 

FD - RS - PY - GO - FN - OB RESOURCE OBJECT VALUE 

0l-3213-0-0000-0000-8290 3213 8290 23,701,593.00 
Explanation:Resources 3213 and 3214 indicate budgeted revenue for ESSER III 
funds (American Recovery Plan). 

0l-3213-0-0000-0000-8980 3213 8980 -4,740,319.00
Explanation:Resources 3213 and 3214 indicate budgeted revenue for ESSER III 
funds (American Recovery Plan). 

01-3213-0-0000-0000-9740 3213 9740 18,961,274.00 
Explanation:Resources 3213 and 3214 indicate budgeted revenue for ESSER III 
funds (American Recovery Plan). 

0l-3214-0-0000-0000-8980 3214 8980 4,740,319.00 
Explanation:Resources 3213 and 3214 indicate budgeted revenue for ESSER III 
funds (American Recovery Plan). 

01-3214-0-0000-0000-9740 3214 9740 4,740,319.00

Explanation:Resources 3213 and 3214 indicate budgeted revenue for ESSER III
funds (American Recovery Plan).

CHK-RESOURCExOBJECTB - (O) - The following combinations for RESOURCE and 

OBJECT (objects 9791, 9793, and 9795) are invalid: EXCEPTION 

ACCOUNT 

FD - RS - PY - GO - FN - OB RESOURCE OBJECT VALUE 

0l-7422-0-0000-0000-9791 7422 9791 1,870,343.00 

GENERAL LEDGER CHECKS 

SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKS 

EXPORT CHECKS 

Checks Completed. 
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SACS2021 Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0 
6/11/2021 8:53:51 AM 

July 1 Budget 
2020-21 Estimated Actuals 

Technical Review Checks 
Oxnard Elementary 

Page 1 

56-72538-0000000

Ventura County 

Following is a chart of the various types of technical review checks and 
related requirements: 

F Fatal (Data must be corrected; an explanation is not allowed) 
W/WC - Warning/Warning with Calculation (If data are not correct, 

correct the data; if data are correct an explanation 
is required) 

0 Informational (If data are not correct, correct the data; if 
data are correct an explanation is optional, 
but encouraged) 

IMPORT CHECKS 

CHK-RESOURCExOBJECTA - (W) - The following combinations for RESOURCE and 
OBJECT (objects 8000 through 9999, except for 9791, 9793, and 9795) are 
invalid. Data should be corrected or narrative must be provided explaining why 
the exception(s) should be considered appropriate. EXCEPTION 

ACCOUNT 
FD - RS - PY - GO - FN - OB RESOURCE OBJECT VALUE 

0l-7422-0-0000-0000-9740 7422 9740 1,870,343.00 
Explanation:Resource 7422 records actual revenue received for the In-Person 
Instruction Grant in fiscal year 2020-21. 

CHK-RESOURCExOBJECTB - (O) - The following combinations for RESOURCE and 
OBJECT (objects 9791, 9793, and 9795) are invalid: EXCEPTION 

ACCOUNT 
FD - RS - PY - GO - FN - OB RESOURCE OBJECT VALUE 

01-3220-0-0000-0000-9791 3220 9791 -2,897,506.00

GENERAL LEDGER CHECKS 

SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKS 

EXPORT CHECKS 

Checks Completed. 
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2021/22 Proposed Adopted Budget

and Education Protection Account

Presenters: 
Ruth F. Quinto, CPA

Assistant Superintendent, Business and Fiscal Services
Mary Crandall Plasencia, Director of Finance

June 23, 2021
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Budget Development Guiding Principles

➢ All students will achieve 

high academic standards in 

a nurturing, creative 

environment that prepares 

students for college and 

career opportunities.

➢ All students will 

continue to be provided 

with programs and 

services that contribute 

to their well-being, 

safety and 

connectedness

➢ Improve communication 

with parents, community 

and staff. 

➢ Fiscal stability and 

welcoming and clean 

school environments

2
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Overview3

 2021/22 Governor’s Proposed Budget

 Budget Summary and Highlights

 Education Protection Act

 Multi-year Summary

 Recommend Adoption

2021/22 Proposed Adopted Budget and EPA 06/23/2021 944



Proposed Budget Assumptions

Planning Factor 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Estimated Funded ADA (Average Daily Attendance) 15,184 14,345 13,914

Funded UPP (Unduplicated Pupil Percentage portion of 
students with higher needs)

90.66% 90.70% 90.60%

Estimated Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) Applied to State 
Funded Programs

1.70%

5.07%
2.48% 3.11%

Step & Column 1.2% 1.2% 1.2%

STRS (Employer Contribution to Teachers Retirement System) 16.92% 19.10% 19.10%

PERS (Employer Contribution to Public Employees Retirement 
System)

22.91% 26.10% 27.10%

Unemployment Rate 1.23% 0.20% 0.20%

Consumer Price Index (CPI) Applied to Non-Salary Related 
Expenditures

3.84% 2.40% 2.23%

7
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Prioritization of Time Certain Resources
Proposed Recommendations

5

Board Goal and Description 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Instruction

Information Technology – 4 year student device refresh $2.8 million $3.5 million $2.0 million

Human Capital

Human Resources– Intervention/Literacy Specialists, 2% one-

time off-schedule payment, Temporary HR Manager $3.3 million $2.7 million $2.7 million
Educational Services and HR– Additional professional 

learning days -0- $2.5 million $2.5 million
Information Technology – Continue two TSTs from temp to 

perm $180,000 $180,000 $180,000

Safety and Student Welfare

Child Nutrition – Refrigerated truck, emergency freezer, 

replace cafeteria tables more than five years old, -0- $455,000 -0-
Facilities/Maintenance –Temp Maint. Services Manager, 

Temporary crews, Fire Alarm inspections and upgrades -0- $1.6 million $1.5 million

Health Services– LVNs for Care Rooms $620,000 $620,000
Information Technology– Emergency systems, District office 

and Board room upgrades $260,000 -0- -0-

Communication

Information Technology– Temporary Website Master -0- $140,000 $140,000

06/23/20212021/22 Proposed Adopted Budget and EPA
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06/23/2021

6

2021/22 Proposed Adopted Budget and EPA

2021/22 Budget – General Fund

2020/21 Estimated Actuals              2021/22 Proposed Budget 

Budget Summary
(in millions)

Certificated Salaries

Classified Salaries

Employee Benefits

Books and Supplies

Services & Other Operating

Capital Outlay

Other

 $100,000,000

 $150,000,000

 $200,000,000

 $250,000,000

 $-

 $50,000,000

 $100,000,000

 $150,000,000

 $200,000,000

 $250,000,000

 $-

 $50,000,000

 $100,000,000

 $150,000,000

 $200,000,000

 $250,000,000
$211.2$224.3
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Education Protection Account
Revenue – $29,204,594

 Proposition 30 extended to 2030 with Proposition 55

 Temporary tax increase

 Governing board must approve a spending plan at a public hearing

 Funds cannot be used on administrative costs

 Usage: All funds will be used for teacher salary/benefit costs as follows:

7

2021/22 Proposed Adopted Budget and EPA

School Amount School Amount

Brekke $1,098,292 Lopez $1,597,516

Chavez $1,697,361 Marina West $  998,448

Curren $1,897,051 Marshall $1,547,594

Driffil $2,096,740 McAuliffe $1,048,370

Elm $1,098,292 McKinna $1,248,060

Frank $2,196,585 Ramona $1,048,370

Fremont $1,797,206 Ritchen $  998,448

Harrington $1,048,370 Rose Avenue $  898,603

Kamala $2,096,740 Sierra Linda $  948,525

Lemonwood $1,897,051 Soria $1,946,973948



Unrestricted General Fund

Multi-Year Summary: 2020/21 through 2023/24

State Minimum Reserve for Economic Uncertainties is 3.0%

Board Policy 3100 – Recommended level 6.0% to 10.0% in stable times

Estimated 

2020/21

Budget 

2021/22

Projected 

2022/23

Projected 

2023/24

Net Unrestricted General 

Fund Balance: (in millions)
$ 8.73 $14.80 $21.20 $30.10

Reserve level 3.87% 7.00% 10.00% 14.00%

8
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Upcoming Budget Discussions9

Recommended Action:

2021/22 Adopted Budget and 

Education Protection Act

2021/22 Proposed Adopted Budget and EPA 06/23/2021950



Name of Contributor: Dr. Victor Torres Date of Meeting: June 23, 2021

OSD BOARD AGENDA ITEM

 Agenda Section: Section D: Action Items
 
Approval of a Provisional Internship Permit in Special Education for the 2021-22 School Year for
Yadira Alferes (Torres/Batista)

The District is recommending that the Board of Trustees approve this action item for a Provisional
Internship Permit in Special Education for Yadira Alferes to serve as a Special Education teacher for the
2021-22 school year, effective August 17, 2021.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
It is the recommendation of the Assistant Superintendent of Human Resources and the Director,
Certificated Human Resources, that the Board of Trustees approve the Provisional Internship Permit in
Special Education for Yadira Alferes, as presented.
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Name of Contributor: Dr. Victor Torres Date of Meeting: June 23, 2021

OSD BOARD AGENDA ITEM

 Agenda Section: Section D: Action Items
 
Approval of a Variable Term Service Waiver in Speech Language Pathology for the 2021-22
School Year for Christina Harold (Torres/Batista)

The District is recommending that the Board of Trustees approve this action item for a Variable Term
Service Waiver in Speech Language Pathology, as described under Education Code: 44265.3, for
Christina Harold to serve as a Speech Language Pathologist for the 2021-22 school year, until the
employee completes a credential program and secures a credential.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
It is the recommendation of the Assistant Superintendent of Human Resources and the Director,
Certificated Human Resources, that the Board of Trustees approve the Variable Term Service Waiver in
Speech Language Pathology, as presented.
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Name of Contributor: Ruth F. Quinto, CPA Date of Meeting: June 23, 2021

OSD BOARD AGENDA ITEM

 Agenda Section: Section F: Board Policies, First Reading
 
First Reading – Revisions to BP 3100 – Budget (Quinto)

The administration is recommending revisions to BP 3100 – Budget to reflect and incorporate changes
as recommended by the California School Boards Association (CSBA). 
 
BP 3100 also includes language to establish a minimum reserve for economic uncertainties as
referenced and recommended by several state and national agencies: CSBA; the Government Finance
Officers Association (GFOA); the Governor’s Office; School Services of California (SSC); and, the
credit rating agencies. 
 
Adequate financial reserves provide the opportunity to stabilize the district’s fiscal position. Reserves
provide options to respond to unexpected circumstances and a buffer when faced with fiscal challenges.
Reserves protect the district from changes in state funding either from economic volatility and/or
continued declining enrollment, as well as from unanticipated increases in expenditures. Maintaining
adequate reserves mitigates these risks and provides stability and continuity of operations for the
Oxnard community, and prudent planning for potential future capital investment. 
 
For comparison, as most recently reported to the California Department of Education, the average
reserve levels for all elementary school districts in the state of California was 22.7% (2019/20).
Additionally, the Government Finance Officers Association recommends as a baseline, unrestricted
reserves at 16.7% adjusted for local risk factors (recommended by CSBA). With the second interim
budget report, Oxnard Unified reported our reserve for economic uncertainty at 3.2%, and our total
unrestricted reserves at 6.7%. 
 
In consideration of the risk factors and recommended guidance described above, the policy recommends
a reserve for economic uncertainty at six to ten percent during stable economic times, and three to six
percent in volatile economic times.

Policy changes are reflected as follows: deleted language is indicated by strikethrough font, and added
language is indicated by italicized font.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A – Estimated reserve levels are within the recommendation included in revised BP 3100.

RECOMMENDATION:
None at this time.  BP 3100 will be presented for second reading and adoption at the August 4, 2021
Board meeting.
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Attached: BP 3100 (8 pages)
ADDITIONAL MATERIALS:
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/957262/revised.BP_3100_Budget._w_mark_ups__210623.pdf


Business and Noninstructional Operations BP 3100(a) 
 

BUDGET 
 

 

The Governing Board Board of Trustees recognizes its critical responsibility for adopting a 

sound budget for each fiscal year which is aligned with and reflects the district's vision, goals, 

and priorities, local control and accountability plan (LCAP), and other comprehensive plans.  

The district budget shall guide administrative decisions and actions throughout the year and 

shall serve as a tool for monitoring the fiscal health of the district. 

 
(cf. 0000 - Vision) 

(cf. 0200 - Goals for the School District) 

(cf. 0400 - Comprehensive Plans) 

(cf. 0460 - Local Control and Accountability Plan) 

(cf. 3300 - Expenditures and Purchases) 

(cf. 3460 - Financial Reports and Accountability) 

(cf. 9000 - Role of the Board) 

 

The district budget shall show a complete plan and itemized statement of all proposed 

expenditures and all estimated revenues for the following fiscal year, together with a 

comparison of revenues and expenditures for the current fiscal year. The budget shall also 

include the appropriations limit and the total annual appropriations subject to limitation as 

determined pursuant to Government Code 7900-7914.  (Education Code 42122) 

 

Budget Development and Adoption Process 

 

The Superintendent or designee shall establish an annual budget development process and 

calendar in accordance with the single budget adoption process described in Education Code 

42127(i).  He/she shall annually notify the County Superintendent of Schools of the district's 

decision to use the single budget adoption process in the subsequent year. 

 

In order to provide guidance in the development of the budget, the Board shall annually 

establish budget priorities based on identified district needs and goals and on realistic 

projections of available funds. 

 

The Superintendent or designee shall oversee the preparation of a proposed district budget for 

approval by the Board and shall involve appropriate staff in the development of budget 

projections. 

 

The Board encourages public input in the budget development process and shall hold public 

hearings and meetings in accordance with Education Code 42103 and 42127.The Board shall 

hold a public hearing on the proposed budget in accordance with Education Code 42103 and 

42127.  The hearing shall occur at the same meeting as the public hearing on the district's 

LCAP and the local control funding formula (LCFF) budget overview for parents/guardians.  

(Education Code 42103, 42127, 52062, 52064.1) 

 
(cf. 9320 - Meetings and Notices) 

(cf. 9322 - Agenda/Meeting Materials) 

(cf. 9323 - Meeting Conduct) 
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 BP 3100(b) 

 

BUDGET  (continued) 

 

The budget that is formally adopted by the Board shall be in the format prescribed by the 

Superintendent of Public Instruction.  The Superintendent or designee may supplement this 

format with additional information as necessary to effectively communicate the budget to the 

Board, staff, and public. 

 

The Board shall adopt the district budget at a public meeting held after the date of the public 

hearing but on or before July 1 of each year. The Board shall adopt the budget following its 

adoption of the LCAP, or annual update to the LCAP, and the LCFF budget overview for 

parents/guardians. The budget shall include the expenditures necessary to implement the 

LCAP or the annual update to the LCAP.  (Education Code 42127, 52062) 

 

The budget that is presented at the public hearing as well as the budget formally adopted by 

the Board shall adhere to the state's Standardized Account Code Structure as prescribed by 

the Superintendent of Public Instruction (SPI).  (Education Code 42126, 42127) 

 

The Superintendent or designee may supplement this format with additional information as 

necessary to effectively communicate the budget to the Board, staff, and public. 

 

No later than five days after the Board adopts the district budget or by July 1, whichever occurs 

first, the Board shall file the adopted district budget with the County Superintendent of Schools. 

The budget and supporting data shall be maintained and made available for public review.  

(Education Code 42127) 

 
(cf. 1340 - Access to District Records) 

 

If the County Superintendent disapproves or conditionally approves the district's budget, the 

Board shall review and respond to the County Superintendent's recommendations at a regular 

public meeting on or before October 8. The response shall include any revisions to the adopted 

budget and any other proposed actions to be taken as a result of those recommendations.  

(Education Code 42127) 

 

Budget Advisory Committee 

 

The Superintendent or designee may appoint a budget advisory committee composed of staff, 

Board representatives, and/or members of the community. 

 

The committee shall submit develop recommendations during the budget development process 

and its duties shall be assigned each year based on district needs.  All recommendations of the 

committee shall be advisory only and shall not be binding on the Board or the Superintendent 

or designee. 

 
(cf. 1220 - Citizen Advisory Committees) 

(cf. 2230 - Representative and Deliberative Groups) 

(cf. 3350 - Travel Expenses) 

(cf. 9130 - Board Committees) 

(cf. 9140 - Board Representatives) 

956



 BP 3100(c) 

 

BUDGET  (continued) 

 

Budget Criteria and Standards 

 

In developing the The district budget, the Superintendent or designee shall be developed 

analyze  in accordance with state criteria and standards adopted by the State Board of 

Education which address estimation of funded specified in 5 CCR 15440-15450 as they relate 

to projections of average daily attendance (ADA), enrollment, ratio of ADA to enrollment, 

LCFF projected revenue limit, salaries and benefits, other revenues and expenditures, facilities 

maintenance, deficit spending, fund balance, and reserves. In addition, the Superintendent or 

designee  The budget review shall provide the also identify supplemental information specified 

in 5 CCR 15451 which addresses the methodology and budget assumptions used, regarding 

contingent liabilities, use of one-time revenues for ongoing expenditures, use of ongoing 

revenues for one-time expenditures, contingent revenues, contributions, long-term 

commitments, unfunded liabilities, and the status of labor collective bargaining agreements, 

the LCAP, and LCAP expenditures.  (Education Code 33127, 33128, 33129, 42127.01; 5 CCR 

15440-15451) 

 

The district budget shall provide for increased or improved services for unduplicated students 

at least in proportion to the increase in funds apportioned on the basis of the number and 

concentration of unduplicated students in accordance with 5 CCR 15496. Unduplicated 

students are students who are eligible for free or reduced-price meals, English learners, and/or 

foster youth.  (Education Code 42238.07; 5 CCR 15496) 

 
(cf. 3553 - Free and Reduced Price Meals) 

(cf. 6173.1 - Education for Foster Youth) 

(cf. 6174 - Education for English Learners) 
 

The Board shall establish and maintain a general fund reserve for economic uncertainty that 

meets or exceeds the requirements of law. The Board recognizes the importance of maintaining 

reserve levels during stable and volatile economic times. During the stable times, the district 

will maintain: a general reserve for economic uncertainty of six percent to ten percent. In 

volatile economic times: a general reserve for economic uncertainty of three percent to six 

percent. 

 

The Board may establish other budget assumptions or parameters which may take into 

consideration the stability of funding sources, legal requirements and constraints on the use of 

funds, anticipated increases and/or decreases in the cost of services and supplies, categorical 

program requirements, and any other factors necessary to ensure that the budget is a realistic 

plan for district revenues and expenditures. (Education Code 33128.3; 5 CCR 15450) 

 
(cf. 2210 - Administrative Discretion Regarding Board Policy) 

(cf. 3110 - Transfer of Funds) 
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 BP 3100(d) 

 

BUDGET  (continued) 

 

Fund Balance 

 

The district Board shall adopt a formal resolution that provides for classification classify of 

fund balances in the general fund and is compliant compliance with Governmental Accounting 

Standards Board (GASB) Statement 54., as follows: The resolution also shall: 

 

1. Establish specific steps for committing funds that cannot be used for any other purpose 

unless the Board takes action to remove or change the constraint. Nonspendable fund 

balance includes amounts that are not expected to be converted to cash, such as 

resources that are not in a spendable form (e.g., inventories and prepaids) or that are 

legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 

 

2. Express the authority of the Board and/or delegate authority to other person(s) to 

identify intended uses of assigned funds. Restricted fund balance includes amounts 

constrained to specific purposes by their providers or by law. 

 

3. Establish the order in which fund balances will be spent when multiple fund balance 

types are available for an expenditure Committed fund balance includes amounts 

constrained to specific purposes by the Board. 

 

For this purpose, all commitments of funds shall be approved by a majority vote of the 

Board. The constraints shall be imposed no later than the end of the reporting period 

(June 30), although the actual amounts may be determined subsequent to that date but 

prior to the issuance of the financial statements. 

 

4. Address the minimum fund balance in the general fund by establishing an appropriate 

level of unrestricted fund balance that will be maintained in the general fund, the 

circumstances under which the unrestricted fund balance can be spent down, and the 

procedure for replenishing deficiencies Assigned fund balance includes amounts which 

are intended for a specific purpose but do not meet the criteria to be classified as 

restricted or committed. 

 

The Board delegates authority to assign funds to the assigned fund balance to the 

Superintendent and authorizes the assignment of such funds to be made any time prior 

to the issuance of the financial statements. The Superintendent shall have discretion to 

further delegate the authority to assign funds. 

 

5. Unassigned fund balance includes amounts that are available for any purpose. 

 

The Board reserves the authority to review and amend this resolution as needed to reflect 

changing circumstances and district needs. 
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 BP 3100(e) 

 

BUDGET  (continued) 

 

When multiple types of funds are available for an expenditure, the district shall first utilize 

funds from the restricted fund balance as appropriate, then from the committed fund balance, 

then from the assigned fund balance, and lastly from the unassigned fund balance. 

 

The Board intends to maintain a minimum assigned and unassigned fund balance in an amount 

the Board deems sufficient to maintain fiscal solvency and stability and to protect the district 

against unforeseen circumstances. 

 

If the assigned and unassigned fund balance falls below the level set by the Board due to an 

emergency situation, unexpected expenditures, or revenue shortfalls, the Board shall develop 

a plan to recover the fund balance which may include dedicating new unrestricted revenues, 

reducing expenditures, and/or increasing revenues or pursuing other funding sources. 

 

Reserve Balance 

 

The district budget shall include a minimum reserve balance for economic uncertainties that 

is consistent with the percentage or amount specified in 5 CCR 15450. 

 

In any year following the fiscal year in which the district is notified by the SPI that the amount 

of monies in the state Public School System Stabilization Account equals or exceeds three 

percent of the combined total of general fund revenues appropriated for school districts and 

allocated local proceeds of taxes, the district budget shall not contain a combined assigned or 

unassigned ending general fund balance that is in excess of ten percent of these funds, unless 

the requirement is waived in accordance with Education Code 42127.01.  (Education Code 

42127.01) 

 

Long-Term Financial Obligations 

 

The district's current-year budget and multi-year projections shall include adequate provisions 

for addressing the district's long-term financial obligations, including, but not limited to, long-

term obligations resulting from collective bargaining agreements, financing of facilities 

projects, unfunded or future liability for retiree benefits, and accrued workers' compensation 

claims. 

 
(cf. 4141/4241 - Collective Bargaining Agreement) 

(cf. 4143/4243 - Negotiations/Consultation) 

(cf. 4154/4254/4354 - Health and Welfare Benefits) 

(cf. 7210 - Facilities Financing) 

(cf. 9250 - Remuneration, Reimbursement and Other Benefits) 

 

The Board may approve a plan for meeting the district's long-term obligations to fund 

contributions to the California Public Employees' Retirement System (CalPERS) which, to the 

extent possible, minimizes significant increases in annual general fund expenditures towards 

pension obligations. The plan may include prefunding required pension contributions through 

the California Employers' Pension Prefunding Trust Program pursuant to Government Code 

21710-21716. 
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 BP 3100(f) 

 

BUDGET  (continued) 

 

The Board shall may approve a plan for meeting the district's long-term obligations to fund 

nonpension, other postemployment benefits (OPEBs). This plan shall include a specific 

funding strategy and the method that will be used to finance the district's annual fiscal 

obligations for such benefits in a manner that continually reduces the deficit to the district to 

the extent possible. The Board reserves the authority to review and amend the funding strategy 

as necessary to ensure that it continues to serve the best interests of the district and maintains 

flexibility to adjust for changing budgetary considerations.  

 

When the The Superintendent or designee shall annually presents a report to the Board on the 

estimated accrued but unfunded cost of OPEBs., the Board shall disclose, as As a separate 

agenda item at the same meeting, the Board shall disclose whether or not it will reserve a 

sufficient amount of money in its budget to fund the present value of the benefits of existing 

retirees and/or the future cost of employees who are eligible for benefits in the current fiscal 

year. (Education Code 42140) 

 

The Superintendent or designee shall annually present a report to the Board on the estimated 

accrued but unfunded cost of workers' compensation claims and the actuarial reports upon 

which the estimated costs are based. As a separate agenda item at the same meeting, the Board 

shall disclose whether it will reserve in the budget sufficient amounts to fund the present value 

of accrued but unfunded workers' compensation claims or if it is otherwise decreasing the 

amount in its workers' compensation reserve fund. The Board shall annually certify to the 

County Superintendent the amount, if any, that it has decided to reserve in the budget for these 

costs. The Board shall submit to the County Superintendent any budget revisions that may be 

necessary to account for this budget reserve.  (Education Code 42141) 

 

Budget Amendments 

 

No later than 45 days after the Governor signs the annual Budget Act, the Superintendent or 

designee shall make available for public review any revisions in budgeted revenues and 

expenditures which occur as a result of the funding made available by that Budget Act.  

(Education Code 42127) 

 

Whenever revenues and expenditures change significantly throughout the year, the 

Superintendent or designee shall recommend budget amendments to ensure accurate 

projections of the district's net ending balance. When final figures for the prior-year budget are 

available, this information shall be used as soon as possible to update the current-year budget's 

beginning balance and projected revenues and expenditures. 

 

In addition, budget amendments shall be submitted for Board approval when the state budget 

is adopted, collective bargaining agreements are accepted, district income declines, increased 

revenues or unanticipated savings are made available to the district, program proposals are 

significantly different from those approved during budget adoption, interfund transfers are 

needed to meet actual program expenditures, and/or other significant changes occur that impact 

budget projections. 
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 BP 3100(g) 

 

BUDGET  (continued) 

 

 

 
Legal Reference: 

EDUCATION CODE 

1240  Duties of county superintendent of schools 

33127-33131  Standards and criteria for local budgets and expenditures 

35035  Powers and duties of superintendent 

35161  Powers and duties, generally, of governing boards 

42103  Public hearing on proposed budget; requirements for content of proposed budget 

42122-42129  Budget requirements 

42130-42134  Financial certifications 

42140-42141 42142 Disclosure of fiscal obligations 

42602  Use of unbudgeted funds 

42605  Tier 3 categorical flexibility 

42610  Appropriation of excess funds and limitation thereon 

44518-44519.2  Chief business officer training program 

45253  Annual budget of personnel commission 

45254  First year budget of personnel commission 

GOVERNMENT CODE 

7900-7914  Appropriations limit 

21710-21716  California Employer's Pension Prefunding Trust Program 

CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 5 

15060  Standardized account code structure 

15440-15451  15497 Criteria and standards for school district budgets, supplemental and concentration 

grant expenditures 

 
Management Resources: 

CSBA PUBLICATIONS 

Maximizing School Board Governance: Budget Planning and Adoption, 2006 

Maximizing School Board Governance: Understanding District Budgets, 2006 

School Finance CD-ROM, 2005 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION PUBLICATIONS 

California School Accounting Manual 

FISCAL CRISIS AND MANAGEMENT ASSISTANCE TEAM PUBLICATIONS 

Fiscal Oversight Guide for AB 1200, AB 2756 and Subsequent Related Legislation, December 2015 

September 2006 

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION 

Best Practice: Appropriate Level of Unrestricted Fund Balance in the General Fund, 2009 Fund Balance 

Guidelines for the General Fund, September 2015 

GOVERNMENTAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD STATEMENTS 

Statement 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions, March 2009 

Statement 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Post-employment Benefits Other 

Than Pensions, June 2004 

Statement 34, Basic Financial Statements and Management's Discussion and Analysis - For State and 

Local Governments, June 1999 

Statement 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions, February 2009 

 

 

 

 

 
Management Resources: (continues on next page) 
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 BP 3100(h) 

 

BUDGET  (continued) 

 
WEB SITES 

CSBA: http://www.csba.org 

Association of California School Administrators: http://www.acsa.org 

California Department of Education, Finance and Grants: http://www.cde.ca.gov/fg 

California Department of Finance: http://www.dof.ca.gov 

Fiscal Crisis and Management Assistance Team: http://www.fcmat.org 

Government Finance Officers Association: http://www.gfoa.org 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board:  http://www.gasb.org 

Legislative Analyst's Office: http://www.lao.ca.gov 

School Services of California, Inc.: http://www.sscal.com 
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